

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 22A-PL-337

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| KELLER J. MELLOWITZ, |) | Appeal from the Marion County |
| on behalf of himself and all |) | Superior Court 1 |
| others similarly situated |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellant-Plaintiff Below |) | Trial Court Case No. |
| |) | 49D01-2005-PL-15026 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Hon. Matthew C. Kincaid, |
| BALL STATE UNIVERSITY |) | Special Judge |
| and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF |) | |
| BALL STATE UNIVERSITY, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellees-Defendants Below |) | |

APPELLANT'S REPLY

Eric S. Pavlack, #21773-49
Colin E. Flora, #29914-49
PAVLACK LAW, LLC
50 E. 91st St., Ste. 305
Indianapolis, IN 46240
(317) 251-1100
(317) 252-0352 fax
Eric@PavlackLawFirm.com
Colin@PavlackLawFirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 4

Summary of Argument 13

Argument..... 13

 I. Pursuant to *Church v. State*, PL 166 is a Procedural Statute
 in Conflict with T.R. 23 14

 A. PL 166 is a Procedural Statute 14

 1. Class-Action Bars Predominantly Affect Judicial
 Administration Objectives 14

 2. Unlike Statutes Limiting Statutory Rights, PL 166
 Prohibits Rights Derived Entirely from T.R. 23..... 17

 3. Our Supreme Court’s Rulemaking Power Comes
 from the Constitution and is Recognized by Statute . 18

 4. PL 166 is Not an Exercise of Legislative Authority to
 Regulate Causes of Action Against Governmental
 Entities 19

 5. Ball State’s Survey Highlights the Uniqueness of
 PL 166’s Attempt to Limit Non-Statutory Rights 20

 6. The Indiana Code Location of PL 166 Does Not
 Make It Substantive..... 20

 7. PL 166 Was Opposed 21

 8. Class-Action Rights are Common Nationally and
 Indiana has No History of Limiting the Right 22

 9. Repetition Does Not Render an Unconstitutional
 Act Constitutional 22

 B. PL 166 Conflicts with T.R. 23 24

| | |
|--|----|
| II. If PL 166 is Substantive, then it Affects Takings of Vested Rights | 27 |
| A. PL 166’s Class-Action Bar is Retroactive to Mellowitz..... | 28 |
| B. PL 166 Removes the Right to the Only Effective Remedy.... | 29 |
| C. Ball State Relies on Multiple Inapplicable Cases | 31 |
| III. PL 166 Violates the Contracts Clauses..... | 33 |
| Conclusion | 35 |
| Word Count Certificate..... | 36 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

7-Eleven, Inc. v. Bowens,
857 N.E.2d 382 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) 30

American Cyanamid Co. v. Stephen,
623 N.E.2d 1065 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993) 28

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756, 38 L. Ed. 2d 713 (1974) 16

Arnold v. Dirrim,
398 N.E.2d 426 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979) 29

Bayh v. Sonnenburg,
573 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. 1991)..... 24

Budden v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs,
698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. 1998)..... 22, 24, 29, 30

Burlington N. R. Co. v. Woods,
480 U.S. 1, 107 S. Ct. 967, 94 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1987) 24

Campbell v. State,
259 Ind. 55, 284 N.E.2d 733 (1972)..... 19

Cardenas v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Fla. 2019) 20

Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 30, 31

Cheatham v. Pohle,
789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003)..... 32

Church v. State,
No. 22S-CR-201, 2022 Ind. LEXIS 361,
2022 WL 2254876 (June 23, 2022).....*passim*

Church v. State,
173 N.E.3d 302 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021) 25
